PUBLIC PROCUREMENT ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD

REVIEW NO. 41/2012 OF 1778 AUGUST, 2012

BETWEEN

DEKINGS TRADERS LIMITED............c.... APPLICANT

AND

MINISTRY OF NAIROBI METROPOLITAN
DEVELOPMENT.....cccnvermisnsnrnsncssarns PROCURING ENTITY

Review against the decision of the Tender Committee of Ministry of Nairobi
Metropolitan Development in the matter of Tender No. MONMED/38/2011-
2012 for Design/Build of a Partitioning Solution for Ministry of Nairobi
Metropolitan Development Employees on the 19% and 20% Floor of Ambank

House, Nairobi.

BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT

Mr. P.M. Gachoka - Chairman
Amb. Charles Amira - Member
Eng. Christine Ogut - Member

Mr. Sospeter Kioko - Member.



IN ATTENDANCE

Ms. Pauline Opiyo -
Ms. Judy Maina -

PRESENT BY INVITATION

Ag. Secretary

Secretariat.

Applicant -~ M/s Dekings Traders Ltd

Mr. Isaac Owuor -

Mr. Dedan Gichinga -

Advocate

Director

Procuring Entity - Ministry of Nairobi Metropolitan Development

Ms. Naomi Githui -
Eng. John N. Maina -
Mr. James Kairu -
Mr. David Kinyae -
Mr. W.K. Ndolo -

Interested Parties
Ms. Hope Ochieng -
Mr. Simon Oguri -

BOARD’S DECISION

State Counsel

Secretary, Metropolitan Development
ADSCM Services

SCM Officer

Director of Administration

Director, EASCO Africa Limited

Designer, Bevaj Furniture Limited.

Upon hearing the submissions of the parties and interested candidates and upon

considering the information in all the documents before it, the Board decides as

follows:



BACKGROUND OF AWARD

Advertisement

Tender No. MONMED/38/2011-2012 for Design/Build of a Partitioning
Solution for the Ministry of Nairobi Metropolitan Development employees on
the 19t and 20® Floors of Ambank House was advertised in The Standard of
April 25t 2012 and Daily Nation of April 30t 2012.

Closing/Opening
The tender closed on 16% May, 2012 at 10.30 a.m. and the opening of Technical
Bids was conducted at 11.15 a.m. The following five (5) firms had submitted

their tenders as at the closing/ opening time:

1. M/s Dekings Traders Ltd

2. M/s Yellow House Limited
3. M/s Bevaj Furniture Limited
4. M/s Cementers Limited

5. M/s EASCO Africa Limited

EVALUATION

The evaluation was conducted in three stages namely; preliminary evaluation,

detailed technical evaluation and financial evaluation.

Preliminary Evaluation
This was to determine bidders’ compliance to the mandatory requirements of the
tender as provided in the Appendix to Instructions to Bidders, Clause 2.7.1. The

resulls of the Preliminary Evaluation were as shown in table 1.



Table 1 - Preliminary Evaluation

Preliminary Evaluation Results
Requirements Bidders
1 2 3 4 5
1. | Certificate of Registration (or | P P P P P
Incorporation)
0. | Registered place of business | P P P I P
3. | Office telephone P P P P P
4. | V.A.T certificate p P P P P
5. | P.LN Certificate P P P P P
6. | Provision of Bid Security P P P P
Bid amount (KShs.1,000,000) | P P P P P
Validity —period (up to|P P P P P
13/09/2012 or 90 days from
tender opening date.
Remarks C C C C C
Key
r = Pass
F =  Fail
C = Compliant
NC = Non-compliant

All the five (5) tenderers qualified for technical evaluation having met the
preliminary requirements in the tender document.

Detailed Technical Evaluation
The tenders were evaluated against the criteria set in the Tender documents

which were as indicated in table 2 hereafter.



Table 2: Technical Evaluation criteria

S/No. | Criteria Max. Score | Min. Score
1 Design concept as it relates to 40 30
efficiency, sustainability, energy
saving
2 Bidders organization, Work plan, 25 15

Innovation and Methodology to
accomplish the objective

3 Bidders Technical Capability based 35 25
on specific relevant experience
related to the assignment and
Qualifications and Competence of
Key staff for the assignment

TOTAL SCORES (%) 100 70

Only those technical bids meeting the minimum overall rating in addition to the
minimum pass score on each criterion was to be shortlisted to have their

financial proposal opened.

A score sheet for the detailed evaluation was developed from the above criteria

as indicated in table 3.



(pew |) 219 ‘SIS uoqued e sjueld 9Al] JO IS0 "S[RLIAIEW DOA

mo[ “Ayijenb Jie Joopul 10} sardarens jo juawiordaqg smonh a1y d00puy £y
(cjtew ) "UOIBISHIOM (ORI UO

uounGLISIp pue sjaa3| Sunysi Aep paiinbal auy 100N Sunydy panpN - €71
(3tew 1) “SunySi| 10} SPUBIAP ISIAIP pue xo[dwod

1oy uswannbal pIEpUEIS PIIOX3fI90N auaisds Supans GBisug Tyl
(syIew 7) HOFUIOD SISNIODE PUB [BULIAY] “[BNSIA

10] syuawainbal piepuels paaOXa/JadN uaysds uoypjuad ® SuysSIT 11

o ERLTHN R AES I |
(04CT > BOIE 9|qBSN/UONENOID JO onel) -sassasoid
pue Ajanonpoid sakojdws 2oUBYUD 0} UOHN]OSAL [eneds pue noAe| Jualoly
& ‘uogsunyg ¢
(s37ew 7) “SUOTIEAOUU] [201S0]0UL2a] PUR 2INIINISELUL 55213
pHoAy Jo juawAojdap junoooe ojul Surye 9jA1s pue uuoj sreudorddy 21418
(sydewi §) “RIMIUING pUE SAUNIXY
‘SSUIY ‘S3YSIUL [BUISIUL JO ISN AANEDID PUB SIUSLIS[D [ENSIA a[quiisap Jo asn
DANOQ)JH "99) PUE YOO| WISPOUI B[N Yiim UONNIOS UE U} JO vIS SIS
(Sydew 7) "SAO1JJ0 WIdpoW JO 3[4)S pue Lo} ‘Fuipping ap
JO LUSY} [[BISA0 ()M JUISISUOD UBISAP 2UUD 3y Uf SR SuipLuoaQ) wal[
L uonduUNy pue wioy 7'1
(s50{ yIew | SUIP22oXa 10U NG passiut A1]108f poddns £12A9 JOJ $ylew
¢'g Guiso] syJew £))EPOWILIOddE dFe SUI00! vowwoo/toddns payoadg e
(ssO[ S)jIewy BUIpasoxa 10U Jng Passi IO
£12A9 10] Sygew ¢°Q SuISO] — SYJEW G) SIEPOWIIOIDE 1B SIVUFO paijioadg e
2 monEPOWWedE Jo Apqisuaydrdwo) 1°7
Li ¢ oy ONIAVS ADYANA ALITTIVNIVLISIIS
saappig gcssed | smod | AONAIDIAAT OL SALVIAY LI SV IJdAIONOD NOISHA I
0) THITAL XEN VINALIYD

191§ 31095 UONEN[BAT [EUYIAL PAIERC € 21qBL




L

¢YSE1 4OBa 10} PAlB20[[ $82In0sal 9jenbape aly (- jiew | ) /PaIapIsucd sse} [[B
aly - sylews 7) sonusijeal uepd yIom s1 ~SyIewW 7) JUSWATRUB pUR UOINISUO))

¢ | ‘uSi1sa@ ul UONEJO[B S20INoSal pue JIFeIA0d NsE) ‘uppd Ndopa 7T
-sdiysuone[al pue SuoIoun :2InoOnns
uoneziuediQ olendorddy  :sweey ous pue udisop ‘(passiut 9011j0 A19A9 I0]
S}JBW ¢'() SUISO] — SHIBW §) JUSWFRUBLW 3 Jo ssaualajdwos pue uoneziuesio
9 | Suipnjoui S3I0M 911 JIAIJIP PUEB MO ALIRD O] UCI)IBZINEBSIO [[BIIA0 S 1ppIg ['T
£

syutod ¢y 74 HAILDACEO0 IDHM0¥d FHIL
srappiyg EEL: | syutod | HSTTdWODOV OL ADOTOAOHLAW ANV NOLLFAONNT ‘NVId YIOM
0} “ulfy XeN | ‘NOILLVZINYDYO S 33aAdid ‘VI¥ALIID NOILVATVAd TVOINHIAL'T

asn

aonds (pwndo 10f 1021s (s [pamonais Supsixa fo asn/SIHAUI[3 [DANJINILS

(sye
£} ¢aanoape Afpermonns sjesodosd oy ary  ssauwaanaaffe anonds  TL1

(sytew
7) iswoisAs jeimongs pasodoid 2yl 918 2ANRID MO :SSaHaauvaouuy L]
. ugisad [eanpPnng /1

‘(31ell §) ¢Suone[EISUl
pue supwnoop ‘adAojdwin  10j sjuwowamnbal Ajpjes  pue A0S e
(oprew 1) “suawannbar A1A199U000 pur A [1Qisseode 20udg e
(prew 1) suoneoioads Loeand Jo sopeiS S120UJO) e
(passiw 20140 AI2AD JO IRl

¢'() Buso] — SyJEW ) UOIIEPOLULWOIIE 201JJ0 U0 Sani[od apim JUIUILIZACD) e
[ 01 sduendmo)y 971

(sy1ew
7) "sargojouysal Jualoiga ASIaua Jo uolezi|in) (MSuyg fo asn ppoffg  7°¢|

(s)1ew ¢}

‘swsiueyoaw Jesodsip (Suipnjour sjeiojew Jo Jurjo£0al pue HOIIBATISUOD
‘asnal ul suoneAouul ‘Funjood 20I1N0SIY  SAMSPRLY  2IqQUHIDISHS  ['G']
SAINSEITA] UBISI( 2[quuieIsng gy




(yrew 1) 9ousniadxa SIBIA 9AL] =
(syrew
Z) 2ImoaNyoly Jo Juussuiduy [eIOnIS/IALD Ul sa18aq sioppyoeg

¢ doupymsuoy) voisiasadng pup uSiSaq Wvinsuod ppa7 g
(sydew €) syuauiugisse pajejal ut aousnadye SIeaK UYL «
{sytew
7) 2Imoaiydly Jo SunosuISuy [RIONNS/AIALD U ani8a(q sIopRYORYg =
G 3PV WD L/1013241( 13f04d |
aauayadwos pue sucgeaifeng) :ppuuosd L]
15nu e st uona[duod [NJSSa29NS JO 2dUIPIAT "s1eak oAl
3SB] 9Y) U1 WED] SU} UI JOPB9] WED) B 10 J3PPIq 1) 1583 18 Aq uayenapun (Fuijjw
01'sySy 1ses| 1e Sunsoo pjing/udisap) yoafoud jueasjar K1aas ioj swutod ¢
¢l aouartadxa jueadad agraadg
14 £
INAWNDISSY FHL 304 AAVLS AT HHL A0 FONALIdWOD
s1appig c¢ | GNV SNOLLVOIIITVAD ANV INTWNOISSY HHL Ol dALVIHY
) czsseq | smiod | IONTIHAIXA INVATTHY DIJIDHdS NO aasvd ALITIGvdyO)
0} TOIAL xen | TWOINHOZL ¥O0d VINALIND NOILVATVAH TVIINHIAL 3
(s31Bw 7) JUSWIUOIAUS YoM 2a£o]dwa 01 uondnisip Uyonul MO =
(syell ) 2w y10m 9340|dwa 0] SSO] Yonil MOH =
(syrew ¢) uawiudisse sy} JO SUIPUBISIOPUN PUB MIIAIAQ =
L syd0m a3 1o Surfiaed 1oy A30]0poAA #°T

(syrew g) Juowdinba pue saui[Iog] S[ELjRW ‘ABojouynal =
{passiw 22130
A1aA@ s0] syiew ¢°( Suiso] - SyIew 7) uonINpal SuILy, uonepuawRd]  «
(passiu a21jj0 A19AD 10} SHIEW §°() FulSO| - Yrew [) UOTIBZI[[IN QINOSTY =
no suoneAOUU] £°C




*I9}JeaIa § 9[qe) Ul PajedIpul Sk 31aM S$9100S UOHEN[RAD

[eOTUD3} pafresap ays Jo Areununs ayf], “A[3urpioode sjurod pajedof[e sem I218PUs) oes }oatfs 91005 9A0qe A} UO paseq

(3iEwW ) SJUSLLIUSISSE JUBAA[DI 10 Ig{IUns Ul 2ouatladxa
sIgak oAl UBL) SSI jou Uum Apoq jeuoissajoid B Im PaldlsiEoy  w
(syewu 7) eole olyioads ayp ui 9ai8ag  w
JUSISa([ Ue(.t(}/I12UBISA( JOLIUJ/[CIRIINIIIY INIIY

(oprew 1) siuawuSisse paje[al ur 9oualiadxa sieak AL a
(e 1) uapeanby
10 Sumosuidug 3500 10 ojwouody Julpfing W 29133 siojeyoeg =
J193uUIduy 1800)/1043A4ng uend)

(ew | ) stuswuSisse paje[al Ul 90ualIadxa SIBak AL a
(uew ) SuroomiBuy s901A12S SUIP[ING/[ROIURYISN/[BILIR]T 08 =
J92uISuy S92IAIS SuIpjing

ot

(3prew 1) sUaWUSISSE Paje|al ul 20UDIadXD SIBAA AL  w
(pew 1) SuneauiFuy SIUONOdT/ROLI0AH Ul 0Sg =
F3oUISUT UONBI[URUIUIO))/SHUOII[Y ‘b

(opew ) aousuadxa SIBAA 2A1]  w
(syJew 7) JuDwaFrUBA UOHINNSUO)/30a[01d Ul 23183(]
10 aIoayoly 10 Suneauwduy [RIMONNE/IALY Ul 32189 Siojayoeg  w
HORRLSIUILIPY UCHINIISHO)/I0)IL1IU0D P ¢




Table 4: Summary of Technical Scores

Criteria Bidder Max | Min. | 1 2 3 4 5
to
pass
1 | Design concept 40 300 30 31 =*27| *26 33
2 | Organization, Work  plan, | 25 15] 16 15 17| *14 18

Innovation and Methodology

3 | Bidders Technical Capability | 35 25| 30| 29 27) 26 33
based on specific experience
related to the assignment and
Qualifications and Competence
of Key personnel

TOTAL SCORES (%) 100 70| 76 75| *71| *66 84

Key:
+ Failed to attain minimum required

Conclusion _
Out of the five who qualified for technical evaluation, three were found to be
responsive having attained the minimum pass mark of 70% and the minimum in

each of the sub-criteria as per the tender documents.

Recommendations
Therefore, the evaluation committee recommended that the tenders from
tenderers Nos.1, 2 and 5 i.e. Dekings Traders Ltd, Yellow House Ltd and EASCO

Africa Ltd to proceed to the next step of financial evaluation.

Opening of Financial Bids
The Tender Committee during its Meeting No. 37/2011-2012 discussed and
approved the opening of the financial proposals for Bidders No 1, 2 and 5 having

10



attained the 70% and above technical score in addition to meeting the minimum
for each sub-criterion.

The opening of the financial bids of the three bidders was done on 13t June 2012
in the presence of their representatives. The bids were recorded as shown in the

table hereafter:

Table 5: Financial Bids

Bidder No. | Name Bid Amount (Kshs)

1. Dekings Traders Limited, P.O. Box |28,222,828.27
67156- 00200, Nairobi

2. Yellow House Limited, P. O. Box 4609- | 55,004,310.00
01002, Thika

5. EASCO Africa Limited, P.O. Box 8746 - | 42, 916, 957.14
00200, Nairobi

The financial bids were thereafter forwarded to the evaluation committee for
action. The financial evaluation exercise was conducted between 14th and 22nd

June, 2012,

Financial Evaluation
General Observations:

1. There was significant discrepancy on the items designed for and priced. It
was noted that the three bidders all provided for and priced only two
items: Builders’ works and professional/consultancy fees. Further, only
two bidders priced seven items ie. Preliminaries, Air-conditioning,
Firefighting, Electrical works, Furniture, Provisional sums and VAT. Only
one bidder priced ICT work.

2. The range between the highest quoted price and the lowest was Kshs
26,386,015.50.

Il




3 The tender documents allowed for a lot of flexibility in design and each

price was evaluated for its relationship to the design proposal.

Specific Observations:

Bidder 1
o Very elaborate in their documentation
o Propose to use hollow block walling for the partitions
s Has not provided for VAT but indicated that it is built in the rates
o Has an arithmetic error of Kshs 949,773.77 (3.37%)to their advantage
having quoted Kshs 28,222,828.27 against the evaluated price of Kshs
27,273,054.50.

Bidder 2

o A lot of the jtems in the document were confusing, mixed up and
misleading e.g a door description requiring a Kenya Airways logo on it.

« Professional fees is given as lumpsum and has no relationship to the
tender sum

e Has not provided for VAT

» THas an arithmetic error of Kshs 1,345,240 (2.4%) to their advantage having
quoted Kshs 55,004,310.00 against the evaluated price of Kshs
53,659,070.00.

Bidder 5

e« Were very elaborate in their documentation, designed for and priced all
the items

e+ Provided for A/C Unit and even videoconferencing facilities

e Had an arithmetic error of Kshs 522,510.45(1.2%) to their advantage having
quoted Kshs 42,916,957.14 against the evaluated price of Kshs
42,394,432.55.

12



Comparison and Ranking of Bids

It was apparently difficult to compare the bid in light of the observations above.

For evaluation purposes and ease of comparison the evaluation team resolved to

deal with the significant discrepancy as follows;

¢ For items where two bidders priced an item, the average of the two was

fixed for the bidder that never priced

e For items where only one bidder quoted the item was omitted from that

bidder.

Table 6 shows how the tenderers performed after the moderation to uniformity.

Table 6: Financial Evaluation

Item description Bidder No. 1 Bidder No. 2 Bidder No. 5
S/No
1. | Preliminaries *1,250,000.00 1,040,000.00 830,000.00
(*655,000.00)
2. | Builder’'s 17,026,650.00 41,544,590.00 | 13,658,426.00
works(19% and 20% | (*17,031,903.00) (*47,890,030.00) | (*13,437,,426)
floor)
3. | Air conditioning *1,976,000.00 *3,344,000.00
4. | Firefighting *140,000.00 150,000.00 *160,000.00
5. | Electrical 4,307,400.00 3,946,600.00 3,585,800.00
works/installations
(*5,494,600.00) (*4,387,000.00)
6. | Provisional sums *250,000.00 375,000.00 *500,000.00
7. | Consultancy/Profe 2,223,904.50( 9% | 7,114,280.00
ssional fees of tender 2,222,448.41
sum,*2,330,325.27) (10.8% of
tender sum

(*3,515,587.85)

13




8. |SUBTOTAL 26,933,954.50 55,170,470.00 23,300,674.41

9. |VAT@16% (4,351,288.50 all | 8,827,275.00 3,728,107.91
inclusive in rates
(*5,919,580.30)
above)
10. | TOTALS 26,933,954.50 63,997,745.20 27,028,782.32
11. | Ranking 1 3 2

Key * price as quoted by the bidder

Observations:
The range between the highest and lowest evaluated bids is Kshs 37,063,790.70.
The lowest and second lowest are quite competitive with a margin of Kshs

94,827.82

Conclusion

The tenderers’ rates are reasonable, competitive and within the market rates. The
Evaluation team therefore recommends the tenderer with the lowest evaluated
bid on common items for negotiations and detail design which will include but

not limited to: -

i, A discussion of the design proposal
ii. The proposed methodology (work plan), and
iii. Any suggestions made by the tenderer to improve the Terms of

Reference.

The agreed work plan and final design will then be approved and form part of
the Contract.

Recommendation
From the above, the Evaluation Committee recommends for acceptance the bid

from the lowest evaluated tenderer, M/S Dekings Ltd of P.O. Box 67156-00200
14




Nairobi, at the evaluated price of Kenya shillings twenty six million nine
hundred and thirty three thousand nine hundred fifty four and fifty cents (Kshs
26,933,954.50) only.

TENDER COMMITTEE DECISION

The Ministerial Tender Committee at its Meeting No. 1/212-2013 held on 26t
July, 2012 considered the evaluation report for Tender No MONMED/38/2011-
2012 and upon deliberation, rejected the FEvaluation Committee’s
recommendation that Bidder No. 1 (M/s Dekings Traders Limited) be awarded
the contract because they did not provide an optimum solution as noted above.
The Tender Committee observed that Bidder No. 5 (M/s EASCO Africa Limited
was the lowest evaluated bidder having offered an optimum solution to all
requirements of the tender. Subsequently, the Tender Committee awarded the
Tender to M/s EASCO Africa Limited, P.O. Box 8746~ 00200, Nairobi, at a tender
sum of Kshs 30,832,154.50, net of ICT Installation, Fire Fighting and Air

Conditioning quotes.

The successful and unsuccessful bidders were notified of the Tender Committee

decision via letters dated 3¢ August, 2012.

15



THE REVIEW

The Applicant, Dekings Traders Limited lodged this Request for Review on 17t
August, 2012 against the decision of the Tender Committee of Ministry of
Nairobi Metropolitan Development in the matter of Tender No.
MONMED)/38,/2011-2012 for Design/ Build a partitioning solution for Ministry
of Nairobi Metropolitan Development on the 19t and 20t Floor of Ambank

House.

The Applicant was represented by Mr. Isaac Owuor, Advocate while the
Procuring Entity was represented by Ms. Naomi Githua, State Counsel. The
Interested Candidates present were M/s EASCO Africa Limited represented by
Ms. Hope Ochieng and M/s Bevaj Furniture Limited represented by Mr. Simon
Oguri.

The Applicant requested the Board for the following orders:

1. That the decision of the Procuring Entity is illegal and the same be
annulled in whole.

2. That the Board be pleased to award the contract to the Applicant

3. That the Procuring Entity be condemned to pay costs of this Review to
the Applicant.

In its request for review, the Applicant has raised five (5) grounds of review

which the Board deals with as follows:

Ground 1- Allegations by the Applicant that its bid was accepted by the
Procuring Entity.

This is a general statement by the Applicant not supported by any breach of the
Act, the Regulations or the Tender Document. The Board therefore need not

make any findings or comments on it

16



Grounds 2 and 3: Breach of Regulation 11(2) and Section 82(5) of the Act

The above grounds have been consolidated as they raise similar issues regarding

the tender evaluation process and the subsequent award of the contract,

The Applicant submitted that the Procuring Entity acted in breach of Regulation
11(2) of the Public Procurement and Disposal Regulations, 2006 (hereinafter
referred to as “the Regulations”) by modifying submissions with respect to the
recommendations by the Evaluation Committee that the tender be awarded to it
It stated that the Tender Committee rejected the recommendation of the
Evaluation Committee without justifiable and objective reasons in contravention
of Regulation 11(2) (b). It further submitted that the Tender Committee’s act of
modifying the recommendation of the Evaluation Committee amounted to
carrying out an evaluation which, under the Regulations, is not among the roles
of the Tender Committee. In support of its contention, it referred the Board to its
decision in Application Number 41/2009 where the Board, faced with similar
facts, ruled that the Tender Committee acted irregularly and contrary to the
provisions of the Public Procurement and Disposal Act, 2005 (hereinafter

referred to as “the Act”) and the Regulations.

With regard to the breach of Section 82 (5) of the Act, the Applicant submitted
that the Procuring Entity breached the stated provision of the Act by failing to
award the contract to the responsive proposal with the highest score determined
by the Procuring Entity by combining, for each proposal, the technical and
financial scores in accordance with the procedures and criteria set out in the
request for proposal under Sections 82(2) and 82(3) of the Act and the results of
any additional methods of evaluation under Section 82(4) of the Act as read
together with Clause 3.27 of the Tender Document. It stated that, as a

consequence whereof, it unfairly lost the tender.



It urged the Board to find merit in its application, nullify the award to the
Successful Bidder and substitute the decision of the Procuring Entity by

awarding the contract to it.

In response, the Procuring Entity submitted that it relied entirely on its

memorandum of response as filed with the Board on 27t August 2012.

The Procuring Entity submitted that it invited tenders for design/build of a
partitioning solution for its employees on 19t and 20% Floor, Ambank House,
Nairobi. The design brief in the Tender Document intended to realize an
appropriate partitions and furniture solution that enhances productivity of

individual officers.

The Procuring Entity submitted that the Applicants bid failed to offer complete
office solution in that it had omitted key fundamental requirements of the tender
such as furniture. It argued that it was therefore in order for the Tender
Committee to reject the bid pursuant to the provisions of Regulation 10(2) (a) as
one of the functions of the Tender Committee under the above Regulation is to
“peview, verify and ascertain that all procurement and disposal has been
undertaken in accordance with the Act, the Regulations and the terms set out in

the tender documents”.

Further, the Procuring Entity submitted that, in rejecting the Applicant’s bid,
the Tender committee was guided by the provisions of Regulation 11(1) (b)

which gives it powers to reject submissions with reasons.

The Procuring Entity averred that the Ministerial Tender Committee, guided by
the provisions of Regulation 11 (1} (b), rejected the submitted evaluation report,
recommending the award of the tender to the Applicant for the reason that the
Applicant did not cost for the furniture solution in its financial proposal set out

in the drawings as per the tender documents. It stated that the Tender

18



Committee, upon rejecting the submission as mentioned above, reported to the
Accounting Officer vide the Minutes of Tender Committee Meeting No 1/2012-
2013 as required under Regulation 11 (3).

On the alleged breach of Section 82 (5) of the Act, the Procuring Entity submitted
that the tender under review was an open tender guided by part V of the Act
and not a Request for Proposal under which Section 82(5) applies. It therefore
submitted that it was not possible to breach Section 82(5) under the
circumstances. The Procuring Entity took issue with the Tender document filed
by the Applicant in its request for review in that it differed from the one sold to

the Applicant and which the Applicant had used in submitting it's tender.

On its part, an interested party M/s EASCO Africa Ltd submitted that the tender
was for a complete solution and therefore the Procuring Entity was right in
awarding the tender to it having had the best design for the solution. It took
issue with the Applicant’s grounds on costs incurred and stated that all bidders
incur costs in the course of looking for business without assurance of being

successful.

The Board, after listening carefully to the submissions of the parties and having
perused the documents presented before it, makes the following observations

and findings:-
The Board notes that:

1. The tender was for design/build of a partitioning solution for the offices of
the Procuring Entity.

2. A total of five (5) bidders submitted their bids.

3. The evaluation was carried out in 3 stages namely Preliminary, Technical and

Financial stages.



4. At the technical evaluation stage, thre
having attained the minimum pass mark of 70%.
Furniture and Cementers Ltd were knocke
meet the minimum pass mark score. The rem

financial evaluation stage.

5. The details of the financial bids were as tabulated below:-

Table 7: Details of Financial Bids

e bidders were found to be responsive
Two bidders namely Bevaj
d out at this stage for failure to

aining three proceeded to the

S/No | Item description Bidder No 1 Bidder No2 |Bidder Nob

1. Preliminaries 1,250,000.000 |- 830,000.00

2. Builder’'s works(19t% 17,031,903.00 38,525,750.00 13,658,426,
and 20% floor)

3. Air conditioning 1,308,000.00 - 3,344,000.00

4. Mechanical 808,000.00 - -
installations

5. Firefighting - 160,000.00

6. Electrical 4,307,400.00 - 3,585,800.00
works/ installations

7. ICT Installations - - 8,110,163.00

8. Furniture / fixture |- 8,476,830 2,796,200.00
and fittings

9, Provisional sums 250,000.00 - 500,000.00

10. Consultancy / Profes 2,330,325.27 7114,280.00 | 3,515,587.85
sional fees

11. VAT (inclusive in Not indicated | *5,919,580.30

rates)

12. TOTALS 27,273,054.5 54,116,860 42,419,757.15

13. Figure in the Form *28,222,828.27 *55,004,310.00 | ¥42,916,957.14
of Tender

KEY:

Bidder1- Dekings Traders Ltd

Bidder 2- Yellow House Limited

Bidder 5- EASCO Africa Ltd.

20



6. Some bidders had not quoted for some components as illustrated above. Asa

result, there was significant discrepancies on the items designed for and

priced making it difficult for the Procuring entity to carry out evaluation on a

like to like basis.

7. For evaluation purposes and ease of comparison the evaluation team resolved

to deal with the significant discrepancies as follows;

For items where two bidders priced an item, the average of the two was

fixed for the bidder that never priced

For items where only one bidder quoted the item was omitted from that

bidder.

8. The following table shows how the tenderers performed after the moderation

to uniformity.

Table 8: Financial Evaluation

Item description Bidder No. 1 Bidder No. 2 Bidder No. 5
S/No
1. | Preliminaries *1,250,000.00 1,040,000.00 830,000.00
(*655,000.00)
2. | Builder's 17,026,650.00 41,544,590.00 | 13,658,426.00
works(19% and 20t | (*17,031,903.00) (*47,890,030.00) | (*13,437,,426)
floor)
3. | Air conditioning *1,976,000.00 *3,344,000.00
4. | Firefighting *140,000.00 150,000.00 *160,000.00
5. | Electrical 4,307,400.00 3,946,600.00 3,585,800.00
works/installation | (*5,494,600.00) (*4,387,000.00)
s
6. | Provisional sums *250,000.00 375,000.00 *500,000.00
7. | Consultancy/Profe 2,223,904.50( 9% | 7,114,280.00 |2,222,448.41
ssional fees of tender (10.8% of
sum,*2,330,325.27) tender sum

(*3,515,587.85)




8. | Subtotal 26,933,954.50 55,170,470.00 | 23,300,674.41
9. |VAT@16% (4,351,288.50  all | 8,827,275.00 3,728,107.91
inclusive in rates (*5,919,580.30)
above)
10. | Totals 26,933,954.50 63,997,745.20 27,028,782.32
| 11. | Ranking 1 3 2

Key * price as quoted by the bidder

The Evaluation Committee then recommended the award of the contract to the
Applicant M/s Dekings Traders Ltd at the evaluated price of Kshs 26,933,954.50

being the lowest evaluated bidder.

9. In its meeting no. 1/ 2012-2013 held on 26t July 2012, the Ministerial Tender
Committee rejected the Evaluation Committee’s recommendation for award
of the contract to the Applicant for reason that the Applicant had not

provided the optimum office solution.

10.The Tender committee then awarded the tender to bidder number 5 - M/s
EASCO Africa Ltd at the moderated sum of Kshs 30,832,154.50.

From the foregoing, the question which arises for the Board’s determination is
whether the evaluation process was objective and if the same was carried out in
accordance with the law. The second issue is to determine whether the actions of
the evaluation committee and the tender committee were in compliance with

their respective roles as set out in the Act and the Regulations.

Firstly, it is clear to the Board that from the way the Tender Documents were
formulated, the specifications and evaluation criteria, particularly the financial
evaluation criteria were not clear and therefore could not lead to an objective
evaluation. The Board notes that, to cure the anomaly, the Procuring Entity

resorted to a strange method of moderating the offers submitted by the bidders.
22




This rendered the financial proposals submitted by the bidder superfluous
leading to award of the tender at prices different to what the bidders had

offered. This in itself rendered the whole process fundamentally flawed.

With regard to the action by the Tender Committee in rejecting the submission
of the Evaluation Committee, the Board takes cognizance of the provisions of

Regulation 11 which provides as follows;

Regulation 11:-
“(1) In considering submissions made by the procurement umit or
evaluation committees, the tender committee may-
(a) approve a submission ;or
(b) reject a submission with reasons; or
(c) approve a submission, subject to minor clarifications by the
procurement unit or evaluation conumittee.
(2) The tender committee shall not-
(a) modify any submission with respect to the recommendations for a
contract award or in any other respect;
(b) reject any submission without justifiable and objective reasons;
(3ywhere the tender comunittee rejects the recommendation of the
evaluation committee, the decision shall be reported to the head of the

procuring entity or to the accounting officer.

In this case, the Tender Comumittee, in rejecting the recommendations of the
Evaluation Committee did not follow the above provisions of the Act. The
Tender Committee ought to have sent back the recommendations of the
Evaluation Committee with remarks for the action of the Evaluation Committee
as required by Regulation 11. As already pointed out, the Evaluation Committee

had recommended the Applicant for award of the tender. However, the Tender

23



Committee engaged in an exercise that amounted to evaluation of the tender
which is not one of its roles as set out in the Regulations. To this end, the Board
holds that the Tender Committee, by recommending Bidder No. 5 for the award
of contract, acted in breach of Regulation 11(2) (b)-

Consequently, this limb of the appeal succeeds.

Turning to the alleged breach of Section 82(5) of the Act, the Board finds that the
tender under review was carried out as an open tender under Part V of the Act

and not as a Request for Proposals under Sections 76-86 of the Act.

Consequently, the Board holds that that the allegation that the Procuring Entity

breached Section 82(5) of the Act is misplaced and hence not sustainable.

Grounds 4 and 5 - Statement of Loss
These grounds have been consolidated as they raise similar issues related to

losses allegedly suffered / to be suffered by the Applicant.

The Applicant submitted that as a result of the Procuring Entity’s actions, it
stood to suffer severe loss and damage as follows:-

a. Loss of earnings and profit it would have made from the tender;

b. It has been unfairly denied an opportunity of undertaking the contract and
hence has lost goodwill;

c. It is exposed to the risk of claims arising from potential breaches of other
contracts it has entered into with its workers and other suppliers in
anticipation of the tender; and

d. It has expended considerable amounts of money towards preparing and

making itself ready for the entire tender process.

24



The Applicant further stated that by reason of the Procuring Entity’s actions, the
public in general and the Procuring Entity in particular stands to suffer severe

loss and damage as follows:

a) Loss of benefit of savings arising from the Applicant’s cheap services; and

b) Loss of benefit of the Applicant’s vast experience

In response, the Procuring Entity submitted that the allegations of the Applicant

suffering severe loss and damage are baseless in that:- |

a) The tendering process was a competition, where the lowest evaluated
bidder was to be awarded the tender, ‘

b) Not unless the Applicant had prior information that he would be awarded
the tender, the issue of anticipation of winning the tender should not arise,

c¢) The Applicant did not meet the term set out in the tender documents
mentioned in paragraph 1 above.,

d) The Applicant under Regulation 39 (1) had to pay for the tender

documents and prepare the tender documents for submission.

With regard to the issue of costs borne by bidders in the course of tendering, the
Board has held severally that tendering costs are commercial business risks

borne by parties in the course of doing business. As such, each party should bear

its own costs.

Taking all the above into consideration, the Board finds that the evaluation
process and particularly the financial evaluation were fundamentally flawed.
The Request for Review succeeds and the Board orders, pursuant to Section 98 of

the Act that:-

1. The award of contract to the successful bidder be and is hereby annulled

2. The Procuring Entity may retender.

25



There are no orders as to costs.

Dated at Nairobi on this 14t day of September, 2012.

3 —
FRN ) W;ﬁ

AN S e eV A S

CHAIRMAN AG. SECRETARY
PPARB PPARB

26



